
 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield, Leicestershire LE3 8RA 

Telephone 0116 232 3232   Fax: 0116 305 6260   Minicom: 0116 305 6160 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 

 P U R C H A S I N G  

 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dip l .  P.A. ,  
     C H I E F  E X E C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 23 February 2016 
 My Ref BH/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Ben Holihead 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 6339 
 e-mail: ben.holihead@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 2 March 2016 at 
11.00 am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Ben Holihead 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Pages 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2015. (Pages 3 - 8) 

2. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent elsewhere on the agenda. 

 

3. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda. 

 

 



 

 

4. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  

There are no specific items referred. The issues considered by 
the Subcommittee are covered in items 7, 12 and 13 which 
appear elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

5. External Audit Plan. (Pages 9 - 30) 

Report of PricewaterhouseCoopers. 
 

6. Director's Progress update. (Pages 31 - 40) 

Report of the Director. 
 

7. Management Accounts to December 2015. (Pages 41 - 50) 

Joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer. 
 

8. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management. (Pages 51 - 72) 

Report of the Director. 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting.  

The next meeting of the Committee has been rearranged to take 
place on Thursday 21 July 2016 at 11.00am at County Hall. 
 

10. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 
urgent. 

 

The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress 
Update. 

(Pages 73 - 84) 

Report of the Director. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 100(A)). 
 

12. Forecast Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS. (Pages 85 - 102) 

Joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 100(A)). 
 

13. Four Year Business Strategy 2016 - 2020 (Pages 103 - 154) 

Report of the Director. 
 
(Exempt under paragraphs 3 and 10 of Section 100(A)). 

 
 
 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Friday, 4 December 2015.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. J. Clarke – Warwickshire County Council (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. M. Castle CC 
Mr. I. Monson CC 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. Hart CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 

 
 

37. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 28 September 2015 were taken as read, 
confirmed, and signed. 
 

38. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

39. Declarations of interests.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

40. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. The Committee 
was advised that the Subcommittee had considered items 7 – 10 and 14 on the agenda 
(minutes 46 – 49 and 52 refer). The Subcommittee had supported the new method of 
calculating the Dividend Distribution, and the proposed reduction in meetings of the 
Subcommittee. Although there had been some concerns about the impact of continuing 
austerity measures and the introduction of the national living wage, overall the 
Subcommittee was content with the current position and future direction of ESPO. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

41. Resolution of Internal Audit High Importance Recommendations.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the recent 
resolution of a high importance recommendation which had been made by the Internal 
Audit Service. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
At its meeting on 17 November 2014, the Finance and Audit Subcommittee had been 
informed that high risk recommendations had been made regarding managing the risks 
around the replacement of the energy management software. The follow up work 
undertaken since that meeting had provided the appropriate assurance to the Internal 
Audit Service that these risks were being managed appropriately enough to be signed off. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report on the resolution of high importance recommendations be 
noted. 
 

42. Director's Progress update.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an update on the 
actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee held on 
28 September 2015. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 
(i). Initial monitoring reports indicated that ESPO would meet its Medium Term 

Financial Strategy target of a £3.3m surplus by the end of the 2015/16 financial 
year. Store sales were lower but rebate income was higher than had been 
estimated; 
 

(ii). In previous years ESPO had benefitted from one-off Department for Education 
initiatives such as the phonics scheme and universal free school meals. The lower 
store sales were in part attributed to no new initiatives during the financial year; 
 

(iii). The Director had successfully applied for a seat on the British Educational 
Suppliers Association (BESA) Executive Council. As the educational supplies 
market was undergoing a period of significant change during the rollout of the 
academies and free schools programme, it was hoped that this position at BESA 
would provide ESPO with an effective influence in the market; 

 
(iv). During the year ESPO and its staff had run events to support a number of 

charitable causes. Members were advised of a proposal to provide old education 
stock to a charity called EducAid which provided education in Sierra Leone to 
Ebola-hit communities. Members expressed their support for the proposal; 
 

(v). Sickness absences had decreased but were still considered to be high. There was 
no underlying pattern to absences other than the majority being in ESPO’s 
operational teams. Managers were being trained on managing sickness and 
ESPO would be consulting with Leicestershire County Council as the Servicing 
Authority on initiatives to reduce sickness in line with its HR policies. The 
Committee would be provided with a further update in the next Director’s Progress 
report regarding managing sickness absence; 

4



 
 

 

 
(vi). With regard to the use of incentives as a means to lowering sickness absences, 

members were advised that any work around managing sickness absence would 
have to be undertaken within the policies of the Servicing Authority. It was 
questioned whether a ‘bonus for working’ would be an appropriate method to 
reduce absences. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Director’s Progress update be noted. 
 

43. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman, having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, changed the 
order of business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

44. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Supplementary 
Information informing the Director’s Progress update’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

45. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report from the Director which set out further 
supplementary information regarding the Director’s Progress Update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

THE MEETING WAS RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 

46. MTFS Monitoring for the first Six Months of 2015/16.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
monitoring the Medium Term Financial Strategy against the first six months of trading in 
the 2015/16 financial year. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 

5



 
 

 

 
(i). It was anticipated that during the winter months gas sales would be lower than 

expected due to lower gas prices. Members were advised that the effect on 
revenues would be marginal as the margins on gas sales remained mostly the 
same irrespective of volume sold; 
 

(ii). Although the use of agency staff had remained high to offset staff sickness 
absences, overall staffing costs were lower. It was anticipated that as absence 
management was managed, there would be less use of agency staff; 
 

(iii). Officers maintained cash reserves for ESPO above £6m which would be used to 
invest in IT and vehicles used by ESPO. There was another £3.6m of reserves 
which had been saved for specific projects. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report monitoring progress against the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy against the first six months of trading be noted. 
 

47. Proposal to change the basis of calculating the Dividend Distribution.  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining 
the proposed changes to the method used for calculating the dividend distribution. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). The current calculation method had been inherited by the ESPO Management 

Team at a time when Leicester City Council had been a member of the 
consortium. Subsequently, following discussions with officers, it had been decided 
to review the appropriateness of the calculation method used; 

 
(ii). The basic principles underpinning any revision to the calculation method were 

ensuring that 80% of the retained surplus was distributed to members, using a 
method with encouraged the use of ESPO services, and reflected the previous 
usage of ESPO services by each member authority; 

 
(iii). A number of models had been trialled and tested with the intention of finding a 

model which would minimise any possible impact (up to a maximum of a £30,000 
swing) on dividend distribution compared to the previous method of distribution. 
However as the Medium Term Financial Strategy was aimed toward increasing the 
surplus over the next four years. No member authority would receive less money 
as a result of these changes; 

 
(iv). The proposals as set out in the report had been supported by the Finance and 

Audit Subcommittee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the proposed method of changing the dividend distribution be approved; 
 

b) That the calculation method be reviewed in two years time. 
 

6



 
 

 

48. Impact of the National Living Wage.  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer outlining 
the possible impact of the proposed National Living Wage on ESPO. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised:- 
 
(i). It was anticipated that by 2020 the National Minimum Wage could be £9.75 per 

hour which presented a significant direct financial risk for ESPO. In addition to the 
direct risk, there was an indirect risk of the impact on customers such as schools 
which would reduce their income and purchasing power. As the wage would only 
apply to those aged 25 and over, the material impact on ESPO would be 
dependent on its workforce age profile at the time; 
 

(ii). The National Living Wage increase would also mean ESPO have to consider the 
implications for wage differentials; 
 

(iii). Whilst the initial incremental increases would be incorporated into the growth 
outlined in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, ESPO would have to undertake a 
number of measures in the later years of the Strategy to counter the impact of the 
National Living Wage in order to achieve the £6 million surplus; 
 

(iv). It was unlikely that ESPO would receive any tax relief for the impact of the 
increased wage as it was exempt from paying Corporation Tax. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

49. Review of the Frequency of Finance and Audit Subcommittee meetings.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Secretary outlining the proposal to 
reduce the number of Finance and Audit Subcommittee meetings from four to two per 
annum. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The proposal to reduce the number of Finance and Audit Subcommittee meetings had 
arisen from comments from members at the meeting of the Subcommittee early in the 
year. Members were advised that from 2016 onwards there would be two meetings to 
consider key financial documents such as the Medium Term Financial Strategy. However 
members would be able to request an additional meeting if they felt it was needed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposal to reduce the number of Finance and Audit Subcommittee meetings to 
two per annum be approved. 
 

50. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 2nd 
March 2016 at 11.00am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 

7



 
 

 

51. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Strategic 
Discussion Document to Inform MTFS Assumptions’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 
of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

52. Strategic Discussion Document to Inform MTFS Assumptions.  
 
The Committee received an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
which outlined the assumptions underlying the next Medium Term Financial Strategy. A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the assumptions underpinning the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy be noted. 
 
 

10.30 am - 12.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
04 December 2015 

 
 

8



 

 

 

 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2016 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND  

CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16  

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide details of the scope of the audit to 
be undertaken by ESPO’s external auditor, PriceWaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC), for the audit year of 2015/16. 
 

2. Steve Hallam of PwC will be present at the meeting to present the Plan. 

 

Resources Implications 

 
3. None. 

 

Recommendation 
 

4. Members are asked to note the contents of the Audit Plan 2015/16. 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – External Audit Plan 2015/16 

 

Equalities and Human Rights Implications 

 
5. None have been identified. 

 

Background Papers 
 

6. None. 
 

Officers to Contact: 
 
John Doherty - Director  
Tel: 0116 265 7931 
j.doherty@espo.org 
 
Chris Tambini - Consortium Treasurer  
Tel: 0116 305 6199 
Chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda Item 59



10

This page is intentionally left blank



www.pwc.co.uk

Eastern Shires
Purchasing
Organisation
External Audit Plan 2015/16

February 2016

11



12



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation – External Audit Plan 2015/16 February 2016

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT
T: +44 (0) 121 265 5000, F: +44 (0) 121 232 2725, www.pwc.co.uk

Members of the Management Committee
Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation
Barnsdale Way
Grove Park
Enderby
Leicester
LE19 1ES

Ladies and Gentlemen,

We are pleased to present our Audit Plan, which shows how your key risks and issues
drive our audit and summarises how we will deliver. We look forward to discussing it
with you so that we can ensure we provide the highest level of ser
[...]
d increased reliance

on rebate income as a revenue

stream for ESPO. This increases the

risk of manipulation of recognition

of rebate income.

analyse trends in relation to income and
expenditure during the year and seek to
understand any unusual variations; and

reconcile your management information to the
information presented in the accounts on a gross
basis.

undertake testing procedures to ensure rebate
income is recognised in line with the accounting
policy and within the correct period to which it
relates.

19



Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation – External Audit Plan 2015/16 February 2016

10

Audit requirements

Your statutory obligation to have an audit of your financial statements in accordance with the Audit Commission’s
Code of Audit Practice ended in the year to 31stMarch 2015. You informed us in September 2015 that you wish to
continue to undertake a non-statutory audit of your financial statements for the year ended 31stMarch 2016. You
have also elected to continue to prepare your financial statements under CIPFA guidance despite no longer having
a statutory obligation to do so. We will therefore now conduct our audit in line with International Standards on
Auditing (UK and Ireland) as outlined below and in our engagement letter dated 14th December 2015.

Code of Audit Practice

We will conduct our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (“ISAs
(UK&I)”) issued by the Auditing Practices Board (“APB”) and ethical requirements.

Accounts

We plan and perform our audit to be able to provide reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free
from material misstatement and give a true and fair view. We use professional judgement to assess what is
material. This includes consideration of the amount and nature of transactions.

During the course of our audit work it is not unusual to find relatively small misstatements which do not raise
significant concerns for those charged with governance. ISA (UK&I) 
[...]
he purpose of this update is to inform members of the actions and progress 
made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 4 December 
2015. 

 

Overall Financial Performance  
 
2. Overall financial performance for the nine months to December 2015 can be 

summarised as: 
 

• Total sales to December are £64.5m against a budget of £69.3m and the 
prior year of £65.9m. 

• The key areas of sales shortfall compared to budget are in Store Sales 
(£2.7m). 

• Rebate income is £3.3m compared the prior year £3.1m.  

• Overall costs as a percentage of sales have fallen to 19.8% from 20.2% 
last year and compared to 19.1% in the budget.  

• Overall surplus for the nine months is £1.8m compared to a budget of 
£1.9m. 

3. Key figures underlying the total sales to 31 December 2015 are as follows:  

  YEAR TO DATE 

    ACTUAL BUDGET 
PRIOR 
YEAR 

    £m £m £m 
SALES       

STORES 32.48 35.21 33.39 
  DIRECT 14.65 14.91 15.29 
  GAS 13.18 15.27 13.31 
  CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 0.80 0.83 0.74 
  REBATE INCOME 3.35 2.96 3.13 
  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 0.07 0.11 0.09 
TOTAL SALES  64.53 69.29 65.95 

 

  
Agenda Item 631



4. The balanced scorecard for December is attached as an appendix to this report. 
Further detail on financial performance for the nine months to December 2015 
can be found in a report elsewhere on the agenda. 

 
External Activities and Developments 
 

PBO and beyond 
 

5. On 7 December, Kristian Smith and I met with TTS where we committed to 
expanding the ESPO offering of TTS curriculum products. This further enhances 
our credibility as a resources supplier in the Education Market. 
 

6. During the period, ongoing relationship meetings were held with YPO, 
Hertfordshire, TTS, Youth Sports Trust and a market insight organisation called 
JEM. 
 

7. As part of the transfer of exercise book business to Nuco International, Nuco 
hosted ESPO on a visit to the production facilities of its supply chain in Delhi, 
India. This was a helpful investm
[...]
0 -2.9% £14,542,580 -3.6%

Total Expenditure £1,302,541 £1,356,486 -4.0% £12,755,653 -3.5%

Surplus -£280,572 -£303,846 7.7% £1,786,927 -4.0%

Net Profit Margin % -4.95% -4.40% -0.55pp 2.77% 0.08pp

Rolling 12 months…..

Net Profit Margin % 3.13% 2.17% 0.96pp

Asset Turnover 4.2 4.6 -0.3 

ROCE 13.22% 9.91% 3.32pp

Full year up to Nov 15 data....

No. FTE at Nov 15 

month end…

Cum FTE days 

lost

Cum days lost 

per FTE

LY days lost per 

FTE

Var to LY days 

lost per FTE

Sickness Rate 343 3,949 11.5 10.3 -1.2 

Actual Budget /LY Var YTD Actual YTD Var

Proportion of E Orders 19% 20% -0.58pp 19% -0.73pp

Proportion of E Invoices 31% 20% 10.97pp 27% 6.70pp

Web Sales £343,201 £321,452 6.8% £5,507,480 16.9%

Actual Budget /LY Var YTD Actual YTD Var

New Customers 61 80 -19 844 84

Target Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Customer Satisfaction Rate 2.4/4 3.15/4 3.28/4 3.38/4 0.0%

% Renewed on time 90% 93% 96.2% 95.8% 0.0%

Actual Budget /LY Var YTD Actual YTD Var

Lines picked per hour 33 22.5 10 29 7

Error rate 1% 2% -1.00pp 4% 1.50pp

Calls Abandoned 2.2% 3.0% 0.75pp 2.8% 0.16pp

Operations

Summarised Balanced Scorecard Dec 15

Financial

Highlights

Finance & IT

Commercial

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 2 MARCH 2016 

 

MTFS MONITORING FOR THE FIRST NINE MONTHS OF 2015/16  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 

Purpose of Report      
 
1. This report sets out the results for the first nine months of trading April to 

December 2015 as per the management accounts, with explanations for the 
more significant variances to budget. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Management Committee is updated quarterly on the financial performance of 

ESPO compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

 

Financial Performance for the first nine months of 2015/16 compared to the 

MTFS  

 
Sales 

 

£000 £000 £000

32,482.8 35,208.2 33,394.0

14,645.7 14,905.8 15,289.8

13,180.9 
[...]
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 4 MARCH  2016 

 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF ORGANISATIONAL APPROACH TO RISK 

MANAGEMENT  

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
 
 

Purpose of Report     
 
1. To provide members with an annual review of the ESPO’s 

approach to risk management and approve changes or 
improvements to key elements of its processes and procedures’. 

 

Background 

 
2. A number of recommendations were identified as a result of a 

recent review by Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit. 
None of these resulted in a Hi recommendation but the findings 
have been acted upon. 

 
Risk 

 
3. The current ESPO Risk Management Statement has been 

reviewed and updated as a result of Leicestershire County 
Council’s Internal Audit and is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

4. The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed quarterly by the leadership 
team.  Any increased risk, or new risk identified that could have a 
material impact on ESPO’s business will be immediately reported to 
the member authorities. 
 

Resources Implications 

 
5. None 
 

Recommendation      
 
6. Members are asked to approve the revised Risk Management 

Statement.  
 

Officer to Contact       
 
John Doherty, Director 
J.Doherty@espo.org 
0116 265 7931 
 

 
Agenda Item 851



 2

Chris Tambini, Consortium Treasurer 
Chris.Tambini@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7831 
 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Risk Management Policy 
Appendix 2 – ESPO Corporate Risk Register greater than 10 

52



 Page 1 of 17 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RISK 

 

MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 

 

 

 
Policy, Guidance and Register 

Appendix 1
53



 Page 2 of 17 
 

Version Control 

 

Version Date By whom Changes Comments 

1 Feb 2007  Formulated Committee March 2007 

2 Jan 2012 DS Review and Update Circulation to  SMT and 

Audit for comment  

2b Feb 2012 DS Updated by 

strengthening 

commitment 

Committee March 2012 

2c Feb 2013 CP Review and Update Committee March 2013 


[...]
 Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2015.
	5 External Audit Plan.
	Appendix 1 - External Audit Plan

	6 Director's Progress update.
	Appendix 1 - Balanced Scorecard

	7 Management Accounts to December 2015.
	7A. Appendices

	8 Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management.
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Corporate Risk Register

	11 Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.
	Appendix 1 - Procurements in the last quarter
	Appendix 2 - Contract 154 - Exercise Books

	12 Forecast Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS.
	13 Four Year Business Strategy 2016 - 2020
	Appendix 1 - Strategy 2016-2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 2 March 2016.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. I. Monson CC – Norfolk County Council (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. M. Castle CC 
 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
 

 
 

53. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2015.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2015 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed. 
 

54. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

55. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

56. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee.  
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. Members were 
advised that the Subcommittee had considered items 7, 12 and 13 (minutes 60, 61 and 
65 refer) on the agenda. During the consideration of these items the Subcommittee was 
advised that ESPO was on target to achieve a surplus of £3.0 to £3.3 million. The 
Subcommittee was also updated on the significant challenges facing the educational 
supplies market and how ESPO was responding to these challenges. 
 
The Subcommittee also received an update on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
2015/16 and had been advised that no high importance recommendations had been 
made. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

57. External Audit Plan.  
 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) on the External Audit Plan 2015/16. A copy of the Plan, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Although the changes to the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice meant that 
ESPO no longer had a statutory obligation to carry out an external audit, officers had 
decided that in the interests of good governance it would be beneficial to continue having 
an external audit which would be undertaken in line with CIPFA guidance. 
 
Previous changes in accounting policy, and an increased reliance on rebate income, had 
resulted in the external auditors placing greater focus on rebate income. 
 
Members were advised that although the External Audit Plan asked for the opinion of the 
Committee on matters relating to fraud, this was usually the responsibility of the Internal 
Audit Service. Members were advised that the responses to the questions would be 
circulated and the External Audit Plan would be updated to reflect this arrangement in the 
future. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Audit Plan 2015/16 be noted. 
 

58. Change to the order of business.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman, having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, changed the 
order of business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

59. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business entitled ‘Four Year 
Business Strategy 2016 - 2020’, and ‘Forecast Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS’, as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.’ 
 

60. Four Year Business Strategy 2016 - 2020  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out the Four Year 
Business Strategy 2016 – 2020. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 



 
 

 

3 

Members welcomed the presentation on the Strategy and endorsed the proposed 
direction of travel which would aim to improve operating efficiency, moving customer 
behaviour, and a sensible commercial approach within the market on the basis that this 
was necessary for ESPO to operate competitively and grow the business, whilst 
remaining true to its ethos. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Business Strategy 2016 – 2020 be noted. 
 

61. Forecast Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out the Forecast 
Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the draft four year Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved; 
 

b) That the forecast outturn for 2015/16 and draft budgets for 2016/17, 2017/18, 
2018/19, and 2019/20 be approved. 

 
THE MEETING WAS RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION 

 
62. Director's Progress update.  

 
The Management Committee received a report of the Director which provided an update 
of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee 
held on 4 December 2015. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Whilst officers had continued to work on sickness absences, the Director was also 
pleased to report that at the end of 2015 a number of employees were recognised for 
their significant contribution to ESPO at the Employee of the Year Awards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

63. Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following item of business entitled ‘Supplementary 
Information Informing the Director’s Progress Update’ as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 



 
 

 

4 

of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.’ 
 

64. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out further 
supplementary information to inform the Director’s Progress Update (minute 62 refers). A 
copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 
 

THE MEETING WAS RESUMED IN PUBLIC SESSION 
 

65. Management Accounts to December 2015.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the results for the first nine 
months of trading up to December 2015. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
It was anticipated that by the end of March, ESPO would achieve a surplus in the range 
of £3.0 to £3.3 million.  Whilst this is a record surplus achievement for ESPO, store sales 
at £2.7 million were behind budget largely due to a decline in non-education store sales. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the results of the first nine months of trading to December 2015 be noted. 
 

66. Annual Review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the annual review of the 
organisational approach to Risk Management, and to present the revised Risk 
Management Statement as a result of this review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Risk Management Statement be approved. 
 

67. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 July 2016 at 
11.00am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
 

11.00 am - 12.50 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 March 2016 

 


